PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3687262

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------|----------------|
| SENTHIS BVBA | 07/22/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BEATRICE HERWATS |
|-------------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | 4376 RUE CLARK |
| Internal Address: | APPARTEMENT 102 |
| City: | MONTREAL QUEBEC |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | H2W 1X4 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8334753 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

SUITE 1000

Phone: 801-533-9800
Email: amiller@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER
Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 19826.58 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JUSTIN J. CASSELL | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Justin J. Cassell/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/08/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 2

Address Line 2:

source=SENT0001WO01US01_Transfer_Senthis_Beatrice-Herwats_20130723#page1.tif source=SENT0001WO01US01_Transfer_Senthis_Beatrice-Herwats_20130723#page2.tif

PATENT 503640629 REEL: 037438 FRAME: 0563

AGREEMENT ON THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Agreement is made and entered into on 22 July 2013 ('the Effective Date') by and between:

 SENTHIS BVBA, a company organised and existing under the laws of Belgium, having its registered office in Schoolstraat 13, 3090 Overijse, Belgium, legally represented by Ms Béatrice Herwats, managing director,

Hereinafter referred to as 'Assignor';

• BEATRICE HERWATS, born on Askalada...., having her principal address in: Up till August 16th, 2013: Schoolstraat 13, 3090 Overijse, Belgium. From August 16th, 2013: 4376 rue Clark, Appartement 102, H2W 1X4 Montreal Quebec, Canada.

Hereinafter referred to as 'Assignee';

'Assignor' and 'Assignee', each called 'Party', together the 'Parties';

PREAMBLE

 Assignor is the owner of and has the right to certain intellectual Property Rights related to

'Method and system for identifying and handling (tracing/locating/identifying to receive services) an owner and items in a secure/private Area'

As listed hereafter ('the Assets'):

- O US patent granted under number 8,334,753 B2 (filing number 12/224,164).
- Assignor wishes to transfer and Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, title and interest in the Assets.

1. Transfer

- 1.1. Assignor agrees to sell, transfer and assign and Assignee agrees to purchase and accept on the terms stated herein, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assets.
- 1.2. Assignor agrees to execute any documents that may be required in connection with the transfer, prosecution and maintenance of the Assets, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to such Assets, all without further consideration.

REEL: 037438 FRAME: 0564

2. Representations and warranties

- 2.1. Assignor warrants to Assignee that it has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement. Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in the Assets.
- 2.2. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be a warranty by Assignor that any patent applications or patents pending will result in granted patents that are for use free of any encumbrance.
- 2.3. Assignee accepts that as from the Effective Date it is responsible for the prosecution and maintenance of the Assets.

3. Entire agreement

3.1. This Agreement comprises the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties and supersedes all previous understandings or agreements prior to the Effective Date of the Agreement regarding the substance of this Agreement.

Signed on the Effective Date July 23rd, 2013, at Ghent in six copies, each Party having received its original.

On behalf of the Assignor

On behalf of the Assignee

Name:

Name:

Function:

Function:

Signature:

Signature:

PATENT 2 REEL: 037438 FRAME: 0565